Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) Doc Code: 1-71748 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Off	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)		
JAMES MASTERS	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Lear Corporation	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 21557 Telegraph Road	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		
Execution Date(s) November 21, 1996		
✓ Assignment	City: Southfield	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State: Michigan	
☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 48034	
— Seremment intercent reorganitent	Country: USA Zip: 48034	
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License☐ Other	Additional pares/o\ 9 address/o\\ ettack d0 □ x	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. I atent Application No.(5)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	U.S. 6,027,171 Issued February 22, 2000	
l		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Scott A. Blake, Reg. No. 40,515	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd LLC	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	

Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, 5th Floor 720 Water Street	□ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Toledo	8. Payment Information
State: Ohio Zip: 43604-1	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 419-255-5900	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 419-255-9639	b. Deposit Account Number 13-0005
Email Address: blake@mstfirm.com	Authorized User Name MacMillan Sobanski Todd
. Signature:	June 7, 2006
Sig	nature Date
Scott A. Blake Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover
Documents to be recorded (including	g cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: s, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0374

Docket No. 65,467.117

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

(Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we, James Masters, Andrew Massara, Russell Davidson, Philip Leistra, and Greg Allison, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 28080 Grand Duke Dr., Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334; 21837 Mahon, Southfield, Michigan 48075; 22928 Arlington, Dearborn, Michigan 48127; 41673 Charleston Lane, Novi, Michigan 48377; 2490 Pine Lake Avenue, Keego Harbor, Michigan 48320, have invented new and useful improvements in:

AN AUTOMOTIVE MODULAR SEAT FRAME ASSEMBLY

which is set forth in an application for letters patent in the United States, Serial Number: 08/705,513; Filing Date: 8/29/96; Attorney docket 65,467-117;

AND WHEREAS, Lear Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 21557 Telegraph Road, P. O. Box 5008, Southfield, Michigan 48034, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal

1

Docket No. 65,467.117

equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

Date: 11/21/8/

Date: 11/12/96

Date: <u>1/21/96</u>

Date: 11/21/96

Date: <u>9/17/96</u>

James Masters

Andrew Massara

Russell Davidson

Philip I pigtro?

Greg Allison

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Robin W. Asher
HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.
1400 North Woodward Avenue
Suite 101
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-2856
(810) 645-1483

b380\rwa\icar\assmnt.117

RECORDED: 06/07/2006

2

PATENT REEL: 017746 FRAME: 0376